"Where all students are challenged to learn and inspired to dream"

ST. BERNARD-ELMWOOD PLACE CITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA April 22, 2024 5:45 p.m.

T	A 11		$^{\circ}$	
I.	Call	to	Orde	r

- II. Roll Call
- III. Public Participation
- IV. Motion to Wave Reading of and Approval of the Regular Meeting Minutes on March 25, 2024
- V. Financial Reports and Report of the Treasurer
 - A. Approve Financial Reports for March 2024
 - B. Approve Investments

Investments - General Star Ohio	\$ 22,662,623.87
Investment & Bank Interest - General Star Ohio - General US Bank	104,600.65 353.16
Investments – Building Project Star Ohio Bond Retirement Star Ohio LFI Star Ohio Local Share Star Ohio State Share	151,850.87 2,910,246.74 1,768,914.53 6,016,015.03
Investment Interest – Building Project Star Ohio Bond Retirement Star Ohio LFI Star Ohio Local Share Star Ohio State Share	700.88 13,432.41 8,164.53 27,767.27

C. Approve Invoices with Then and Now Certificates in Excess of \$3,000 or Invoices

Center for Collabroative Solutions	\$23,523.20
Fifth Third Bank	12,823.42
Ohio Department of Job & Family Services	2,609.06
Roger Bacon High School	3,100.00
Rush Truck Centers	300.00
Sportsphotos	390.00
Therapy Learning Center LLC	17,122.00
Universal Transportation Systems Inc.	7,884.00
Village of St. Bernard	1,907.50
Workshop Resources	9,855.00

D. Resolution Accepting the Amounts and Rates as Determined by the Budget Commission and Authorizing the Necessary Tax Levies and Certifying Them to the County Auditor

WHEREAS, This Board of Education in accordance with the provisions of law has previously adopted a Tax Budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing July 1st, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of Hamilton County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to this Board together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Board and what part thereof is without, and what part within the ten-mill limitation; therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of Education of the St. Bernard-Elmwood Place City School District, Hamilton County, Ohio, that the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said Board of Education the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the tenmill limitation as presented; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Treasurer of this Board of Education be, and is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of Hamilton County.

VI. Old Business

VII. New Business

A. Personnel

1. Nonrenewal of Classified Employee

It is recommended that Sandy Harris, Auxiliary Clerk, St. Clement School, be nonrenewed at the end of the 2023-2024 school year.

2. Resignations

It is recommended that the following resignations be approved as presented:

- a. Nicole Cannady, Food Service, effective March 20, 2024
- b. Simon Schaefer, Secondary Teacher, effective at the end of the 2023-2024 school year

3. Employment

a. <u>Director of Curriculum, Literacy, & Instruction</u>

It is recommended that Susan Fraley be employed as the Director of Curriculum, Literacy, & Instruction, Step 1, effective August 1, 2024 through July 31, 2026.

b. Certified Teachers

It is recommended that the following certified teachers be employed for the 2024-2025 school year:

- 1. Shyanne Harper, Bachelor's +15, Step 3
- 2. Melissa Grondin, Masters, Step 11
- 3. Mollie Shepherd, Masters, Step 1

c. Supplemental Athletic Contract – 2023-2024

Upon the recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education of the St. Bernard-Elmwood Place School District hereby authorizes the employment of the person listed below under the designated supplemental contract, to be compensated in accordance with the Board-adopted salary schedule.

Also upon recommendation of the Superintendent, the Board of Education nonrenews the supplemental contract listed below, effective at the close of the 2023-2024 school year, and directs the Treasurer to serve written notice of nonrenewal, pursuant to Revised Code 3319.11(H)(1)(a), to the person listed, along with the contract of employment.

Name	Position	<u>Step</u>
Gabrielle Fleak	Junior High Boys & Girls Track	1

d. Resolution and Supplemental Athletic Contracts for 2023-2024

WHEREAS, the certificated employees of the St. Bernard-Elmwood Place City School District have been notified that there are openings for the positions listed below and at this time no such certificated employees with the qualifications which the Board of Education deems necessary for the positions have accepted the positions; and

WHEREAS, individuals with a teaching certificate who are not employed by the St. Bernard-Elmwood Place City School District have been notified that there are openings for the positions listed below by advertising the openings in appropriate local media, and at this time no such individuals with the qualifications deemed necessary for the positions by the Board of Education have applied and accepted the positions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the following be employed as listed:

Name	Position	Step
Daniel Cannady	Res./Var. Asst. Boys Baseball	1
Palaura Parker	Res./Var. Asst. Girls Softball	3
Kyle Hogan	Weight Room Supervisor-Spring Season	1
Kyle Hogan	Weight Room Supervisor-Summer Season	1

B. OAPSE Memorandum of Understanding

It is recommended that the OAPSE Memorandum of Understanding be approved as presented, effective March 22, 2024.

C. Approval of Tentative Listing of the 2024 Candidates for Graduation

It is recommended that the tentative listing of the 2024 candidates for graduation be approved as presented below:

Urias Arreaga Perez
Orian Barber
Teanna Jones
Ryan Berry-McKinney
Abigail Koeller
Brandon Black
Amber Boller
Vehemiah Larkins
Jefferson Lopez Salazar

Ty'reke Boyd Leila Mason

Jermiah Brathwaite Marisol Miguel Roblero

Tyler Broermann Rahvae Miles Jr. I'liyonna Carroll Wyatt Mullins

Michael Carter Moises Murcia Cartagena

Donnashia Clark
Brooklyn Coleman
Kaylah Coleman
Katheryn Philp
Autumn Cross
Jazmyne Ridder

Yaretzi Damian Bibian Deiri Roblero-Escalante

Lainie DeMoss Landen Ross

Lauren Emhoolah Emma Rutemueller Davionna Evans Andrea Salgado Gahona

Casey Friemoth
Connan Genoe
Collin Simpson
Variya Gray
Brayden Smith
Jahmyra Hall
Jah'Son Smith

Faith Harrison Marvin Soto Velazquez

Andre Hicks Ma'Kiya Starks Giovonni Higgins De'Ashia Steele Richard Hudson Jr. Caitlyn Teegarden Emilio Hull Corey Thomas II Diamond Jackson Airen Turner Myauna Jackson Yesenia Vivar Jaiden Jasper Ashley Watson Bryce Jewell Raegen Wesley Haylee Johnson Bryan Winstead

D. Miscellaneous - Liaison Reports

- 1. Curriculum Council Liaison Mrs. Spears
- 2. Student Achievement & Student Affairs Liaisons Mr. Fleak
- 3. Education Hall of Fame Liaisons Mr. Fleak and Mrs. Blevins
- 4. Alumni Association Mr. Fleak and Mrs. Spears
- 5. Great Oaks Institute of Technology & Career Liaison Mrs. Spears
- 6. Legislative Liaison Dr. McMullan
- 7. Business Liaison Mrs. Blevins
- 8. President's Report Mrs. Radtke
- 9. Superintendent's Report Dr. Webb
- 10. Building Project Update Mr. Helwagen

E. Adjournment

Board Meeting Dates – all meetings begin at 5:45 p.m.

May 20 September 23
June 24 October 28
July 22 November 25
August 26 December 16